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AGENDA 
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment Special Meeting* 

Wednesday, June 1, 2016 at 3:30 P.M. 
City Hall Council Chambers 

201 E. Walnut 

Call to Order 
 
ITEM 1: Administer Statement of Appointed Official and Oath of Office to Vice-Chairman Will 

Klose. 

ITEM 2: Approval of March 21, 2016, Minutes. 

ITEM 3: ZBA2016-05—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action Steve Summers’ 
request, on behalf of Wise Health System, for a variance from the City of Decatur’s 
Zoning Ordinance regarding the screening of roof mounted electrical equipment.  
Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to the City of Decatur Code of 
Ordinances, Appendix B., Zoning, Article 7, Development Standards, Section 7.5, 
Screening, Fencing and Buffering, Subsection 7.5.4.B “Roof Mounted Mechanical 
Equipment,” all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened from view of 
any adjacent public Right-of-Way.  The subject property is described as Lot 1RA1R1, 
Block A Decatur Community Hospital Addition and is more commonly referred to as 609 
Medical Center Dr., Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise County, Texas.  

ITEM 4:  New and/or future business items. 

Adjournment  

Prepared and posted this 27th day of May 2016 in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code. 
 

 

      
Dedra D. Ragland, AICP 
Director of Planning and Development 

*NOTE:  THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO A CLOSED MEETING AT ANY TIME 
REGARDING ANY ITEM ON THE AGENDA FOR WHICH IT IS LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT 
PURSUANT TO LGC 551.071. 

 



City of Decatur 
Decatur, TX  

 

The State of Texas 
 

OATH OF OFFICE 
 

I, Will Klose; do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will 
faithfully execute the duties of the office of Board of 
Adjustment for the City of Decatur, Texas, and will to the 
best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States and of this 
State, so help me God. 
 
 

           
                                                    
                      ______________________  

Will Klose 
ZBA Vice-Chairman 

 
 
SWORN TO and subscribed before me by affiant on this 1st day 
of June, 2016.  
 
 
      ________________________ 
      Codi Delcambre, Notary Public 
 
(seal) 
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STATEMENT OF APPOINTED/ELECTED 

OFFICER 
(Pursuant to Tex. Const. art.XVI, §1(b), amended 2001) 

 

 

 

I, Will Klose, do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I have not directly or 

indirectly paid, offered, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to 

contribute any money or thing of value, or promised any public office or 

employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the election 

(appointment) at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my 

appointment or confirmation, whichever the case may be, so help me 

God. 

 
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE 

FOREGOING STATEMENT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED THEREIN ARE TRUE. 

 

 

 

 

June 1, 2016     ___________________________________ 

      Will Klose 

 

 

ZBA Vice-Chairman 

Position to Which Elected/Appointed City of Decatur 
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MINUTES 
(ZONING) BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Tuesday, March 21, 2016 at 3:30 P.M. 
City Hall Meeting / Council Chambers 

201 E. Walnut 
 
A meeting of the City of Decatur (Zoning) Board of Adjustment was held at 3:30 p.m. on 
January 20, 2016, at City Hall with the following in attendance: 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:    MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Vice Chairman Don Ogle 
Wayne Stone (Alternate) 
Murvelle Chandler (Alternate) 
William Klose  
 

Chairman Mark Duncum 
Steve Goolsby 
Lisa Caraway 

Others present were: Planning Director Dedra Ragland, representing the staff; and Ron 
and Dena Silvers, and James Luttrell representing the applicants.  
      

Call to Order:   Vice-Chairman Ogle called the meeting to order at 3:31 p.m. 

ITEM 1: Board accepted Don Ogle’s resignation as Vice-Chairman/ 

Board Member Stone made a motion to nominate Will as the new 
Vice-Chairman.  Board Member Chandler seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed 4-0. 

Board Member Ogle relinquished chair of the meeting.  Vice-Chairman Klose chaired 

the meeting from this point forward. 

ITEM 2: Approval of the January 20, 2016 Minutes. 

Board Member Chandler made a motion to approve the January 20, 
2016, minutes.  Board Member Ogle seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed 5-0.    

ITEM 3: ZBA2016-03—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a 
request from Richard Stevens for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s 
Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, applicant is 
requesting a special exception to the City of Decatur Zoning Ordinance 
minimum front yard setback requirements, Ordinance 2015-03-01, Section 
5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District” (Regulations have not yet been 
codified), to reduce the required 25’ front yard setback to 6’9”, a variance of 
18’3” along Collins Street.   The subject property is described as Lot 1B, Block 
26, South Decatur Addition and is more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins 
Street, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

 
Planning Director Ragland presented the staff report. Applicant is requesting a Special 
Exception from the required front yard setback of 25’to a front yard setback of 6’9” along 
Collins Street in a Single Family-2 (SF-2) Zoning District for Lot 1B, Block 26, South 
Decatur Addition, more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins Street.  Staff 
recommends approval. 
 

Board Member Ogle asked if the carport would be located on the front of 

Agenda Item 2 
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the house or on the side. Applicant Stevens informed the Board that the 
carport will be built on the front of the house. 
 
Board Member Stone made a motion to approve ZBA2016-03, Special 
Exception to allow a front yard setback of 6’9” along Collins Street in 
a Single Family-2 (SF-2) Zoning District for Lot 1B, Block 26, South 
Decatur Addition and more commonly referred to as 504 E. Collins 
Street.  Board Member Ogle seconded the motion.  The motion 
passed 4-0.  

 
ITEM 4: ZBA2016-04—The Board to hear public input and consider taking action 

on a request from Randy Neighbors for a special exception to the City of 
Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks.  Specifically, 
applicant is requesting a special exception to the City of Decatur Zoning 
Ordinance minimum front yard setback requirements, Ordinance 2015-
03-01, Section 5.1.3. “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District” 
(Regulations have not yet been codified), to reduce the required 25’ 
front yard setback to 12.5’, a variance of 12.5’ along S. Stratton Street.   
The subject property is described as Lot 2 and the north 23 feet of Lot 3, 
Block 51, South Decatur Addition and is more commonly referred to as 
600 E. Hale Avenue, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

 
Planning Director Ragland presented the staff report. Applicant is requesting a Special 
Exception to the required front yard setback of 25’ to a front yard setback of 12’6” along 
S. Stratton Street in a Single Family-2 (S-2) Zoning District for Lot 2 and the north 23 
feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition, more commonly referred to as 600 E. 
Hale Avenue. Staff recommends approval. 
 
Mr. Ron Silvers of 1003 S. Stratton stated that he did not submit a opposition notice 
because he wasn’t sure where he stood on the request.  He stated that he did not think 
it was fair that Mr. Neighbors doesn’t want to follow the setback requirements that are in 
place.  He stated that when he built his home thirty (30) years ago, the City would not 
allow him to vary from the setback requirements and he didn’t think it fair that he and 
other homeowners were required to orient their houses to meet the setback 
requirements and now, the City is jumping up and down to help Mr. Neighbors get built 
what he wants to build.  Planning and Development Services Director Ragland 
explained that in the last thirty (30) years, Boards and Commissions had changed, a 
professional planning staff is in place and the Board of Adjustment was brought on 
board within the last 15 years, and that may account for the change in philosophy and 
mindset for granting special exceptions.  Applicant Neighbors also explained the 
proposed site plan and design of the proposed duplexes. 
 
Mr. James Luttrell of 1004 S. Stratton stated that he was told there was only going to be 
one duplex on the property.  Planning and Development Services Director Ragland 
explained that Mr. Neighbors was proposing two lots with one duplex on each lot. 
 

Board Member Chandler made a motion to approve ZBA2016-04, 
Special Exception to allow a front yard setback of 12’6” along 
Stratton Street in a Single Family-2 (SF-2) Zoning District for Lot 2, 
and the north 23 feet of Lot 3, Block 51, South Decatur Addition, and 
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more commonly referred to as 600 E. Hale Avenue. Board Member 
Ogle seconded the motion.  The motion passed 4-0.  

 
ITEM 5:  New and/or future business items     
 Planning and Development Services Director Ragland asked the Board if they 

had a preference for meeting at 3:30 p.m. or 4:00 p.m.  The Members 
present stated they were flexible and that whatever staff decided would be 
fine with them. 

 
 No other new or future business items were discussed. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 4:05 p.m.  
 
 
             
       Will Klose, Vice-Chairman 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
                                      
Dedra Denée Ragland, Planning Director 



 
 

CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS 
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STAFF REPORT 

June 1, 2016 – Board of Adjustment Meeting 

 
TO: (Zoning) Board of Adjustment   CASE:  ZBA2016-05 

FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director  APPLICANT: Stephen Summers 

DATE: May 24, 2016      REQUEST: Variance to screening of  
roof mounted mechanical 
equipment  

 
Subject: 
Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request from Stephen Summers, on 
behalf of Wise Health System, for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding 
the screening of roof mounted electrical equipment.  Specifically, applicant is requesting a 
variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B., Zoning, Article 7, Development 
Standards, Section 7.5, Screening, Fencing and Buffering, Subsection 7.5.4.B “Roof Mounted 
Mechanical Equipment,” all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened from view of 
any adjacent public Right-of-Way.  The subject property is described as Lot 1RA1R1, Block A, 
Decatur Community Hospital Addition and is more commonly referred to as 609 Medical Center Dr., 
Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise County, Texas. 

 
Case Notes: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to waive the screening requirements for roof mounted 
mechanical equipment on the highest roof of the new Fit N’ Wise building.  Plans were initially 
approved on December 9, 2015.  Those plans included elevation drawings that reflected parapets 
and no visible roof-mounted mechanical equipment. In April, the Architect’s representative met 
with the Building Official to see if the roof mounted screening could be waived as the expenses for 
the project had exceeded the budget.  The representative explained that by not having to screen 
the equipment, there would be quite a bit of money saved towards the project’s overall budget. 
 
Roof-mounted equipment includes air conditioners, compressors, condensers, conduits, pipes, 
vents, ducts, etc.  Prior to issuing a building permit for roof-mounted equipment, the plans need to 
document one of the following three screening methods: 

1. Equipment Below Parapet-- the roof-mounted equipment is located below the parapet for 
all four sides of the building. 

2. Architectural Screening-- the equipment is screened by an architectural screen element 
similar in design and color to the underlying building. Wood lattice cannot be used as a 
screening device. One option is to utilize a pre-manufactured screening device. 

3. Line-of-sight diagram--demonstrates the proposed roof-mounted equipment will not be 
visible from any adjacent property (or sidewalk on the opposite side of the street). Line-of-
sight diagrams should include locations where the equipment is most likely to be visible 
from the public right-of-way or adjacent property. 

 
Legality: 
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize 
variations to the Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case 
before the board must be heard by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only 
authorize a variation from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent 
(§211.009.c).  
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Conditions for Approval:  
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance.  
 
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered: 

1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. Special 
conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar 
to the subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning 
district.  

2. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and 
3. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the 
same provisions. 

 
Deciding Factors:  
The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and 
then hears the case to determine if the applicant qualifies.  If the Board feels the applicant has 
met the stated conditions, then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these 
criteria (§211.009.a.3): 
 

1) The variation is not contrary to the public interest.   
2) The variation is due to special conditions.   
3) A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. 
4) The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done. 

 

Recommendation: 
Staff has the following findings: 
1. The requested variance may violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The purpose of 

this requirement is to encourage the most appropriate use of land while conserving and 
protecting the privacy and value of adjacent permitted uses.  Regulations are prescribed for 
the location and type of various screening devices to be used when required in the various 
zoning districts in accordance with the standards outlined in Section 7.5 of the Zoning 
Regulations.  Painting the equipment white, from a distance, does give the appearance of 
an architectural screen element.  However, in driving the site, along Medical Center Drive, 
the building is visible and staff could not determine if the line of sight demonstrates the 
proposed roof-mounted equipment will not be visible from any adjacent property. 

2. There are special topography features that are peculiar to the subject parcel that are not 
applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district. The subject property is 
adjacent to a creek bed to the eastern property line, and there is a change in elevation 
north to south of the property.  Screening on the north side due to the elevation difference 
is not an undue hardship.  With the adoption of the current ordinance May 2015, all roof 
mounted mechanical equipment is required to be screened regardless of topography. 

3. The hardship is a result of the applicant.  As was communicated to the Building Official, the 
reason for the variance has to do more with the project costs exceeding the expected 
budget for building’s construction. The approved building plans, which included the building 
elevations, clearly reflected the mechanical equipment screened via parapets. 

4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would not necessarily deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that 
comply with the same provisions. All mechanical equipment, whether ground mounted or 
roof mounted is required to be screened. 
 



 
 

Twenty-nine (29) property owners were notified.  To date, staff has received no notices in favor of, 
neutral to or opposed to the request. 

 
Options: 

Recommend approval: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the variance 
request ZBA2016-05 to waive requirement that all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be 
screened from view of any adjacent public Right-of-Way on the highest roof of the Fit N’ Wise 
building being constructed on a portion of Lot 1RA1R1, Block A, Decatur Community Hospital 
Addition and more commonly referred to as 609 Medical Center Dr., Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise 
County, Texas.    

Recommend approval with conditions: 
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the variance 
request ZBA2016-05 to waive requirement that all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be 
screened from view of any adjacent public Right-of-Way on the highest roof of the Fit N’ Wise 
building being constructed on a portion of Lot 1RA1R1, Block A, Decatur Community Hospital 
Addition and more commonly referred to as 609 Medical Center Dr., Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise 
County, Texas with the following conditions:… 

Recommend denial: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the variance 

request ZBA2016-05 to waive requirement that all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be 

screened from view of any adjacent public Right-of-Way on the highest roof of the Fit N’ Wise 

building being constructed on a portion of Lot 1RA1R1, Block A, Decatur Community Hospital 

Addition and more commonly referred to as 609 Medical Center Dr., Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise 

County, Texas based on the following findings:…     

Recommend postponing consideration: 
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration 
of variance to a date certain, and requesting additional information for the variance request 

ZBA2016-05 to waive requirement that all roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened 

from view of any adjacent public Right-of-Way on the highest roof of the Fit N’ Wise building 
being constructed on a portion of Lot 1RA1R1, Block A, Decatur Community Hospital Addition 
and more commonly referred to as 609 Medical Center Dr., Bldg. 200, Decatur, Wise County, Texas, 
additional data being:… 
 

Attachments 
1. Location Map  
2. Application and Checklist/Letter of Intent 
3. 200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 
4. Proposed Site Plan  
5. Proposed Roof Plan 
6. Elevations:  Conceptual vs. Actual 
7. Site Photos—Context 
8. Mechanical Equipment Details 
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Location Map 

 

 

 



 
 

Attachment 2 
Application and Checklist 

 



 
 
 



 
 

 



 
Attachment 3 

200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses 

 



 
Attachment 4 

Site Plan 

 



 
Attachment 5 

Roof Plan



 
Attachment 6 

Elevations:  Approved 



 



 

 Elevations: Proposed 

 



 

3-D Elevations:  Conceptual vs. Actual 

 

West / South Elevation 

View from Medical Center Drive 
View from Hospital 

View from Hospital 



 

 

 

West Elevation 

View from Parking Lot 



 

West Elevation 

View from Parking Lot 



 

North Elevation 

View from Candlewood Suites 



 
Attachment 7 

Site Photos-Context 
 
 

View from across Thompson St. 

View of Hospital from site 

View from Medical Center Drive 



 
Attachment 8 

Mechanical Equipment Details 
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